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CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS 
AGENDA ITEM  

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM 

AGENDA DATE:  June 22, 2021 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:   July 20, 2021  

CONTACT PERSON(S) NAME AND PHONE NUMBER:   Philip F. Etiwe, (915) 212-1553 
Andrew Salloum, (915) 212-1603 

DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:  District 1 

STRATEGIC GOAL:  #3 Promote the Visual Image of El Paso 

SUBGOAL:  3.1 Provide business friendly permitting and inspection processes 
3.2 Improve the visual impression of the community 

SUBJECT: 
An Ordinance granting Special Permit NO. PZST21-00004, to allow for a 40’ Ground-Mounted Personal 
Wireless Service Facility on the property described as a portion of Lot 1, Block 1, Centre Court Subdivision, 
5901 Upper Valley Road, City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas, pursuant to Section 20.10.455 of the El Paso 
City Code. The penalty being as provided in Chapter 20.24 of the El Paso City Code. THIS IS AN APPEAL.  

The proposed special permit meets the intent of the Future Land Use designation for the property and is in 
accordance with Plan El Paso, the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 

Subject Property: 5901 Upper Valley Road 
Applicants: Romano & Associates, LLC.  
PZST21-00004 

BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION: 
The applicant is requesting a special permit to allow for the placement of a new ground-mounted personal 
wireless service facility (PWSF) in the R-2 (Residential) zone district as required by El Paso City Code 
Section 20.10.455. City Plan Commission recommended 4-1 to deny the proposed special permit on April 8, 
2021. As of June 14, 2021, the Planning Division  received 2 phone calls, petition with 58 signatures, and 13 
letters via email in opposition to the special permit request. Four people spoke in opposition to the request 
via the virtual meeting. See attached staff report for additional information. 

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: 
N/A 

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
N/A 

HAVE ALL AFFECTED DEPARTMENTS BEEN NOTIFIED?  _X_ YES ___NO 

PRIMARY DEPARTMENT: Planning & Inspections, Planning Division 
SECONDARY DEPARTMENT: N/A  

_______________________________________________________________________________ 

*******************REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION******************** 

DEPARTMENT HEAD: 

________________________________________________________________________ 
Philip F. Etiwe – Planning and Inspections Director 



21-1007-2715/1071765 | WV

ORDINANCE NO. ________________________

5901 Upper Valley Road 

PZST21-00004

ORDINANCE NO. _________________ 

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING SPECIAL PERMIT NO. PZST21-00004, TO ALLOW FOR 

A 40’ GROUND-MOUNTED PERSONAL WIRELESS SERVICE FACILITY ON THE 

PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS A PORTION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1, CENTRE COURT 

SUBDIVISION, 5901 UPPER VALLEY ROAD, CITY OF EL PASO, EL PASO COUNTY, 

TEXAS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 20.10.455 OF THE EL PASO CITY CODE.  THE 

PENALTY BEING AS PROVIDED IN CHAPTER 20.24 OF THE EL PASO CITY CODE. 

WHEREAS, APC Towers III, LLC, in its capacity as authorized agent for Rey De Reyes

Evangelical Free Church has applied for a Special Permit under Section 20.04.320 of the El Paso 

City Code to allow for a ground-mounted Personal Wireless Service Facility (PWSF) that is 40-

foot tall and is required to be camouflaged as a steeple along with a 35’ by 45’ walled 

equipment enclosure; and, 

WHEREAS, the Section 20.10.455 allows for a ground-mounted personal wireless service 

facility by Special Permit; and, 

WHEREAS, a report was made by the City Plan Commission and a public hearing was 

held regarding such application; and,  

WHEREAS, the City Plan Commission has recommended denial of the subject Special 
Permit; and 

WHEREAS, the subject Special Permit has been submitted to the City Council of the City 

of El Paso for review and approval; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso finds that the application conforms to 

all requirements of Section 20.04.320 of the El Paso City Code. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF EL PASO: 

1. That the property described as follows, is in a R-2 (Residential) Zone District:

A portion of Lot 1, Block 1, Centre Court Subdivision, 5901 Upper Valley Road,

City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas; and as more particularly described by metes

and bounds on the attached Exhibit “A”; and,

2. That the City Council hereby grants a Special Permit under Section 20.04.320 of

the El Paso City Code to allow for a ground-mounted 40-foot tall personal wireless

service facility, which is required to be camouflaged as a steeple along with a 35’

by 45’ walled equipment enclosure, on the property described in Paragraph 1 of

this Ordinance; and,
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ORDINANCE NO. ________________________

5901 Upper Valley Road 

PZST21-00004

3. That this Special Permit is issued subject to the development standards in R-2

(Residential) District regulations and is subject to the approved Detailed Site

Development Plan, attached hereto as Exhibit "B", signed by the Applicant, the

City Manager and the Executive Secretary to the City Plan Commission.  A copy

of this plan is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and is incorporated herein by reference

for all purposes; and,

4. That if at any time the Applicant fails to comply with any of the requirements of

this Ordinance, Special Permit No. PZST21-00004 shall be subject to automatic

termination; construction or occupancy shall be discontinued; and the Applicant

shall be subject to the penalty provisions of Chapter 20.24 and the City can avail

itself of any and all legal or equitable remedies provided to it under law; and,

5. That the Applicant shall sign an Agreement incorporating the requirements of this

Ordinance. Such Agreement shall be signed and filed with the Zoning

Administrator and the Executive Secretary to the City Plan Commission before

building permits are issued.

ADOPTED this ______ of ________________, 2021. 

THE CITY OF EL PASO 

____________________________________ 

Oscar Leeser 

Mayor 

ATTEST: 

_____________________________________ 

Laura D. Prine 

City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

_____________________________________ _________________________________ 

Wendi Vineyard Philip F. Etiwe, Director 

Assistant City Attorney Planning & Inspections Department 



AGREEMENT 

APC Towers III, LLC, in its capacity as authorized agent for Rey De Ryes 
Evangelical Free Church, (Property Owner) referred to in the above Ordinance, hereby agrees 
to develop the above-described property in accordance with the approved Detailed Site 
Development Plan attached to same Ordinance, and in accordance with the standards 
identified in the R-2 (Residential) District regulations, and subject to all other requirements set 
forth in this Ordinance. 

EXECUTED this qf-k day of_J~u~Al_tr_-_ ___ , 2021. 

OWNER: 

nior Director of Development 
LC 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA ) 
) 

WAKE COUNTY ) 

c;T/Y --This instrument is acknowledged before me on this ~/ _ _ day of J L,u:J'~ , 
2021, by APC Towers III, LLC for Rey De Reyes Evangelical Free Church, as property 
owner. 

My Commission Expires: 

21-1007-2715/1071765 I WV 
ORDINANCE NO. ----------

~ ,,,f.'~_L,7/ 
~ Pu 1e$tateof North Carolina 

~ 47# ,,,.f'xv /?, C? ,4/T ~o L <'.,__ 
Printed or Typed Name 

5901 Upper Valley Road 
PZST21-00004 



LEASE AREA 

A PORTION OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1, CENTRE COURT SUBDIVISION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF EL PASO, EL 
PASO COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 70, PAGE 32, PLAT 
RECORDS OF EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

COMMENCING AT A 3" BRASS CAP AT THE APPARENT SOUTHEASTERLY TERMINUS OF AL SMITH LANE, 
FROM WHICH A 3" BRASS CAP AT THE APPARENT CENTERLINE INTERSECTION OF AL SMITH LANE AND 
LETTICIA LANE BEARS NORTH NORTH 52°14'34" WEST, 597.03 FEET; THENCE FROM SAID POINT OF 
COMMENCEMENT NORTH 80°48'07" EAST, 205.33 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 

THENCE NORTH 01°48'18" EAST, 15.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 88°32'04" EAST, 59.10 FEET; THENCE 
SOUTH 01°27'56" WEST, 35.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°32'04" WEST, 45.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 
01°27'56" EAST, 20.00 FEET; THENCE NORTH 88°32'04" WEST, 14.18 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING 1787 SQUARE FEET OR 0.04 ACRES MORE OR LESS. 

EXHIBIT A
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APPEAL TO THE CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
April 22, 2021 

 
Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of El Paso 
801 Texas Avenue 
El Paso, TX 79901 
 
RE: PZST21-00004 APC Towers/Verizon Wireless PWSF at 5901 Upper Valley 

Road 
 
Honorable Mayor and City Council: 
 

Our firm represents APC Towers, LLC (the “Applicant”).  After a public hearing 

held on April 8, 2021, the City Plan Commission denied Applicant’s request for Special 

Permit for a Ground-Mounted Personal Wireless Service Facility in an R-2 zone at 5901 

Upper Valley Road legally described as: 

 

A portion of Lot 1, Block 1, Centre Court, City of El Paso, El Paso County, 

Texas 

 

Applicant hereby requests the City Council to review the decision of the City Plan 

Commission and consider the request set out above.  I am attaching a letter setting forth 

the reasons for believing their decision to be in error. 

 
      Sincerely, 
 

 
      Nicholas Romano 
      Romano & Associates, LLC 
      8100 Wyoming Blvd. NE #M4-167 
      Albuquerque, NM 87113 
      (505) 750-0735 
      Agent For Applicant 
 
 
Filed with City Clerk’s Office via e-mail on: April 22, 2021 



April 22, 2021 
 
Honorable Mayor and City Council 
City of El Paso 
801 Texas Avenue 
El Paso, TX 79901 
 
RE: PZST21-00004 APC Towers/Verizon Wireless PWSF at 5901 Upper Valley Road 
 
Honorable Mayor and City Council: 
 

Our firm represents APC Towers III, LLC (the “Applicant”) regarding the application for a Special 
Permit for the construction of a Ground-Mounted Personal Wireless Service Facility (“PWSF”) at 5901 Upper 
Valley Road.  At its April 8, 2021, meeting, the City Plan Commission voted to deny the Special Permit for the 
proposed PWSF.  To date, no the reason for denial has been provided.  By way of this letter, the applicant 
formally appeals this decision pursuant to Chapter 20.04.260.D of the municipal code, on the grounds that the 
City Plan Commission did not properly apply the criteria specified within the code itself for evaluating such 
requests.   
 

The proposed PWSF is needed to eliminate a significant gap in reliable wireless coverage in the 
surrounding neighborhoods.  As set forth in the engineering statements and maps provided with the application, 
there are no existing wireless facilities in service within more than 1.5 miles in any direction of the subject 
property.  Since there are no existing facilities or structures which could be utilized to improve coverage in this 
area, a new ground-mounted PWSF (constructed by APC Towers) has been proposed at the church located at 
5901 Upper Valley Road.   

 
The City’s new forward-thinking Ordinance No. 019059, adopted May 12, 2020, and the new PWSF 

Policy Guide, was adopted to safeguard and ensure responsible deployment of wireless services across the city, 
in particular in residential neighborhoods.  This PWSF was developed and designed in accordance with these 
new regulations and, as indicated in the Staff Report, meets their requirements in spirit and in letter.  The 
application also addresses all of the requirements necessary for the approval of a Special Permit from Chapter 
20.04.320.D of the municipal code.  The applicant is aware of the concerns of residents in the area regarding the 
proposed development and has taken measures to address those concerns including the installation of 
landscaping to screen the facility from view, minimizing the height of the structure, and situating it such that is 
appears as an integral part of the church.  It is worth noting that all properties in the Upper Valley, including the 
very few commercially-zoned properties, are surrounded by single-family residences.  As such, there is no 
alternative property within at least 1 mile of the subject property that would not also be immediately adjacent to a 
single-family residence.  Considering the measures the applicant has taken to integrate the proposed development 
into the existing use of the property, there is no reason to suspect a detrimental effect on any adjacent properties. 

 
The Plan El Paso notes, when discussing the Upper Valley, “As development pressure increases in the 

valley over time, a simple ‘no growth’ scenario is not likely to be practical. Growth will likely eventually come 
to the valley, and as such it should be planned for.”  Part of this planning should include personal wireless 
service facilities which will provide essential communication services in El Pasoans’ homes where it is no longer 
simply luxury or a convenience.  The best way to accommodate this necessity in residential areas is to encourage 



their placement on properties with non-residential/institutional uses such as schools, care facilities and churches 
where they can be integrated into the existing uses in a complimentary way.  In addition, such wireless sites 
should be designed for shared use by future providers which are certain to come as the Upper Valley continues to 
grow.  We believe the proposed development at 5901 Upper Valley Road meets all of these criteria in addition to 
the requirements set forth in the code, and for these reasons the applicant requests that the Council decide to 
approve the applicant’s request for Special Permit.   
 

We appreciate your consideration of this appeal. 
 

Sincerely, 
 

       
 
      Nicholas Romano 
      Agent for Applicant 



 

5901 Upper Valley Road  
 

City Plan Commission — April 8, 2021(REVISED)  
 
CASE NUMBER: PZST21-00004 
CASE MANAGER: Andrew Salloum, (915)212-1603, SalloumAM@elpasotexas.gov 
PROPERTY OWNER: Rey De Reyes Evangelical Free Church  
APPLICANT: APC Tower III, LLC. And Cellco Partnership d/b/a/ Verizon Wireless 
REPRESENTATIVE: Romano & Associates, LLC. 
LOCATION: 5901 Upper Valley Road (District 1) 
PROPERTY AREA: 0.04-acre 
EXISTING ZONING: R-2/c/sp (Residential/condition/special permit) 
REQUEST: Special Permit to allow for a new ground-mounted Personal Wireless 

Service Facility (PWSF) in R-2 zone district  
RELATED APPLICATIONS: None 
PUBLIC INPUT: Received 2 phone calls, petition with 58 signatures, and 13 letters 

via email in opposition  
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a special permit to allow for the placement of 
a new ground-mounted personal wireless service facility (PWSF) in the R-2 (Residential) zone district 
as required by El Paso City Code Section 20.10.455. 
 
SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the special permit for a 
Personal Wireless Service Facility (PWSF) in R-2 (Residential) zone district.  The proposal meets all 
the requirements of 20.10.455 PWSF, 20.04.320 Special Permit, and 20.04.150, Detailed Site 
Development Plan. 

 
 

Figure A. Subject Property & Immediate Surroundings 
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DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a special permit to allow for the placement of a new 
ground-mounted personal wireless service facility (PWSF) in the R-2 (Residential) zone district as required by El Paso 
City Code Section 20.10.455. The site plan shows a 1,575 sq. ft. lease area for a 40 ft. high structure with antennas 
and service equipment enclosure. The antennas and support structure will be camouflaged to resemble a steeple to 
match existing church color, texture, and trim, in accordance with the low-visibility facility design criteria in Section 
20.10.455.F(1.9).  Additionally, a 35’ by 45’ walled equipment enclosure is proposed with the equipment being 
screened with a 6 ft. stucco wall at the edge of the property adjacent to a driveway. The new tower is also providing 
space for collocation in the future. The proposed PWSF meets all setback and height requirements for location in an 
R-2 (Residential) district. There are no other PWSF facilities within one-half mile of the subject property. A 
maintenance access easement off a private driveway within the subject property proposed from Upper Valley Road.  
 
PREVIOUS CASE HISTORY: On February 8, 2018, City Plan Commission (CPC) reviewed and recommended denial 
of special permit to allow for a new 60 ft. ground-mounted personal wireless service facility. The antennas and 
support structure be camouflaged to resemble a stealth cross-tower, while the equipment be screened with a 
wrought iron fence at the edge of the property adjacent to a driveway. At the CPC meeting, one individual spoke in 
opposition to the special permit request. The Planning Division received 5 phone calls, 6 letters, and a petition with 
83 signatures in opposition to the request.  The applicant appealed the denial recommendation to City Council and 
on April 17, 2018, City Council denied the special permit request.  
 

COMPLIANCE WITH PERSONAL WIRELESS SERVICE FACILITY REQUIREMENTS (20.10.455) 
Criteria Does the Request Comply? 
Ground-mounted PWSF antenna support structures 
and appurtenant equipment storage facilities are 
permitted by special permit with the following 
restrictions: 
a. Setbacks. 
i. A setback of three feet for each foot of height, 
measured from the PWSF antenna support structure 
base to any abutting property line of property in a 
residential or apartment zoning district, shall be 
required. In the case where a right-of-way or easement 
separates the property from a residential or apartment 
district, the width of such right-of-way or easement 
shall be included in meeting the setback requirement; 
provided, however, the setback from any abutting 
property line of property in a residential or apartment 
district shall never be less than one foot for each foot 
of height, measured from the PSWF antenna support 
structure base. 

Yes. The proposed PWSF meets the setback 
requirement includes right-of-way and easement of the 
R-2 zone district.   

c. Separation Between PWSF Antenna Support 
Structures. The minimum separation distance between 
ground-mounted PWSF antenna support structures 
shall be one-half mile. 

There are no other PWSFs within one-half mile buffer 
of the subject property. 

G. All ground-mounted PWSF located in residential and 
apartment zoning districts shall be camouflaged. 
Camouflaging is a method of disguising or concealing 
the appearance of an object by changing its usual color, 
modifying its shape, or locating it in a structure that 
complements the natural setting, existing and 
surrounding structures. In the context of this section, 
camouflaging includes, but is not limited to, making 
PWSF antenna support structures resemble man-made 
trees, locating PWSF antenna support structures in bell 
steeples or clock towers, or on similar alternative-
design mounting structures. 

The PWSF is a proposed 40 ft. tall steeple with wireless 
antennas finished to match existing church color, 
texture, and trim on the church property. 
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COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (EL PASO CITY CODE SECTION 20.04.320.D) 
Criteria Does the Request Comply? 
1. The proposed development complies, except to the 
extent waived, varied or modified pursuant to the 
provisions of this title, with all of the standards and 
conditions applicable in the zoning district in which it is 
proposed to be located. 

Yes, The maximum height for the R-2 District is 35 
feet. The applicant is seeking the special permit to 
allow for a tower height of 40 feet, as is permitted per 
[code reference] provided that Low Visibility Design 
Standards are met and space for future colocation is 
provided. The detailed site development plan 
demonstrates that those standards are met. 
 

2. Furthers Plan El Paso and applicable neighborhood 
plans or policies. 

Yes, the requests comply with the recommendations of 
Plan El Paso and the G‐4 designation. 

3. Adequately served by and will not impose an undue 
burden upon public improvements. 

Yes, access to the driveway and on‐street parking will 
be from Upper Valley Road, the improved minor 
arterial. 

4. Any impacts of the proposed development on 
adjacent property are adequately mitigated with the 
design, proposed construction and phasing of the site 
development. 

Yes, the proposed design of the development is 
compatible with the existing building on the site. 
Construction will comply with building permit and 
construction requirements. 

5. The design of the proposed development mitigates 
substantial environmental problems. 

Yes, subject property does not involve 
greenfield/environmentally sensitive land or arroyo 
disturbance. 

6. The proposed development provides adequate 
landscaping and/or screening where needed. 

Yes, the development will comply with landscaping 
ordinance requirements.  

7. The proposed development is compatible with 
adjacent structures and uses. 

Yes, this proposed development is consistent with the 
existing R‐2 (Residential) to the surrounding areas. 

8. The proposed development is not materially 
detrimental to the property adjacent to the site. 

Yes, the proposed redevelopment is similar in intensity 
and scale to surrounding development. 

 
COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES – When evaluating whether a 
proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, consider the following factors: 
Criteria Does the Request Comply? 
Future Land Use Map: Proposed zone change is 
compatible with the Future Land Use designation for 
the property: 

G-4 Suburban (Walkable) 
This sector applies to modern single-use 
residential subdivisions and office parks, large 
schools and parks, and suburban shopping 
centers. This sector is generally stable but would 
benefit from strategic suburban retrofits to 
supplement the limited housing stock and add 
missing civic and commercial uses. 

Yes. The subject property, and the proposed 
development for it, meet the intent of the G-4, 
Suburban (Walkable) Future Land Use Map 
designation. 

i. Screening Fence. A six-foot high screening wall or 
fence of other than chain-link shall be constructed 
around the base of a PWSF antenna support structure 
to provide for security 

The PWSF is proposed 6 ft. concrete masonry unit wall 
with stucco wall to match existing trim.  
 
 

j. Access Driveway. The access driveway and off-street 
parking space for use by maintenance vehicles shall be 
paved as approved by the building official. 

A maintenance access easement off a private driveway 
within the subject property proposed from Upper 
Valley Road. 
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COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES – When evaluating whether a 
proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, consider the following factors: 
Compatibility with Surroundings: The proposed 
zoning district is compatible with those surrounding 
the site: 

R-2 (Residential) 
The purpose of these districts is to promote and 
preserve residential development within the city 
to create basic neighborhood units. It is intended 
that the district regulations maintain a low density 
of dwelling units supporting a suburban-urban 
interface that permits developments utilizing 
varying lot configurations. The regulations of the 
districts will permit primarily single-family and 
two-family residential areas, and recreational and 
institutional uses incidental to and serving the 
neighborhood. 

Yes. PWSF is permitted in the R-2 District with special 
permit approval and the proposal meets all 
dimensional requirements.  
 

THE PROPOSED PROJECT’S EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING PROPERTY, AFTER EVALUATING 
THE FOLLOWING FACTORS: 
Historic District or Special Designations & Study Area 
Plans: Any historic district or other special 
designations that may be applicable. Any adopted 
small areas plans, including land-use maps in those 
plans. 

N/A, the property is not located within any historic 
districts or specially designated areas. 

Potential Adverse Effects: Potential adverse effects 
that might be caused by approval or denial of the 
requested rezoning. 

No adverse effects anticipated. The uses and 
development configurations are already existing and 
are similar to other properties in the surrounding 
areas. 

Natural Environment: Anticipated effects on the 
natural environment. 

Subject property does not involve 
greenfield/environmentally sensitive land or arroyo 
disturbance. 

Stability: Whether the area is stable or in transition. The area is stable and the proposed development is 
compatible with the existing single‐family zoning and 
uses of the surrounding properties. 

Socioeconomic & Physical Conditions: Any changed 
social, economic, or physical conditions that make the 
existing zoning no longer suitable for the property. 

The proposed development is within an older, stable 
area of the city comprised of single‐family properties 
previously rezoned from R-F throughout the 
years. 

 
ADEQUACY OF PUBLIC FACILITIES, SERVICES AND INFRASTRUCTURE: Access to the subject property is 
proposed from Upper Valley Road, which is designated a minor arterial. It is adequate to serve the proposed 
development. 
 
SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMENTS: No objections to proposed special permit. There were 
no adverse comments received. Applicant is responsible for obtaining all applicable permits and approvals prior to 
construction. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: The subject property lies within the boundaries of the Upper Valley Neighborhood Association 
was notified prior to submittal of the Special Permit Application. Public notices were mailed to property owners 
within 500 feet on March 26, 2021. As of April 8, 2021, the Planning Division received 2 phone calls,  petition with 
58 signatures, and 13 letters via email in opposition to the special permit request. 
 



PZST21-00004 5 April 8, 2021 

RELATED APPLICATIONS: N/A. 
 
CITY PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS: 
The purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is to promote the health, safety, morals and general welfare of the City. The 
City Plan Commission has the authority to advise City Council on Zoning matters. In evaluating the request, the CPC 
may take any of the following actions: 
1. Recommend Approval of the special permit request, finding that the request is in conformance with the 

review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or that the request is in conformance with 
other criteria that the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan. (Staff Recommendation) 

2. Recommend Approval of the special permit request With Modifications to bring the request into 
conformance with the review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that 
the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan. 

3. Recommend Denial of the special permit request, finding that the request does not conform to the review 
criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that the CPC identifies from the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
1. Detailed Site Plan 
2. Simulation Photos 
3. Project Propose Statement 
4. Future Land Use Map 
5. Department Comments 
6. Neighborhood Notification Boundary Map 
7. Letters via email in opposition 
8. Petition with 58 signatures in opposition 
9. Applicant’s Presentation  
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ATTACHMENT 1 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
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ATTACHMENT 3 
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ATTACHMENT 4 
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ATTACHMENT 5 
Planning and Inspections Department – Planning Division  

No objections to the special permit request.  

Planning and Inspections Department – Plan Review  

Recommended approval.  

Planning and Inspections Department – Landscaping Division 

Recommended approval.  

Planning and Inspections Department – Land Development 

1. It is not currently in the effective 100 year flood zone, but it is in the preliminary maps which are not 
effective yet. It is only a recommendation to consider the future 100 year BFE flood depth in 
designing a safe elevation for any proposed electrical equipment which is susceptible to water 
damage. 

2. Label general wireless antennae range specs such as MHz_ GHz_ Watts_ mW. 

Note: the comments will be addressed at time of permitting stage.  
 
Street and Maintenance Department  
No objections to the special permit.  

For all improvements to be in compliance with all codes at time of permitting stage.  

Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT)  
Proposed development is not abutting TxDOT Right of Way.  Therefore, TxDOT has no comment. 

Fire Department 

No adverse comments.  

Environmental Service Department  

No adverse comments.  

Sun Metro 

No objections.  

El Paso Water 

No comments received.  

El Paso Water – Stormwater Engineering  

EPWater - Stormwater has reviewed the case distribution described above and has no objections to the 
proposal. 

El Paso County Water Improvement District #1 

No comments or objections to the special permit request.   
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ATTACHMENT 6 
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ATTACHMENT 7 
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ATTACHMENT 8 
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ATTACHMENT 9 
 

 
  



PZST21-00004 52 April 8, 2021 

 

 

 



PZST21-00004 53 April 8, 2021 

 

 



PZST21-00004 54 April 8, 2021 

 

 



PZST21-00004 55 April 8, 2021 

 

 



PZST21-00004 56 April 8, 2021 

 



PZST21-00004 57 April 8, 2021 

 



PZST21-00004 58 April 8, 2021 

 



PZST21-00004 59 April 8, 2021 

 

 



PZST21-00004 60 April 8, 2021 

 

 



PZST21-00004 61 April 8, 2021 

 

 


	PZST21-00004 5901 Upper Valley CC REVISED
	PZST21-00004 5901 Upper Valley CC REVISED
	PZST21-00004 5901 Upper Valley CC

	PZST21-00004 Signed EXHIBIT B DSDP Page 1
	PZST21-00004 Signed DSDP
	TX-1475 Zoning Appeal  (003)


	PZST21-00004 5901 Upper Valley CC REVISED
	PZST21-00004 5901 Upper Valley CC
	ddcc2cca-8ded-4490-baed-d49e33aba01a.pdf
	9b87ee88-5670-499f-ae89-347f5fee50a5.pdf
	6744a543-2e4c-4cac-b5b4-cc70c8472cd5.pdf
	PZST21-00004 Exhibit B Site Plan.pdf




	PZST21-00004 CPC 5901 Upper Valley REVISED 7-13-21


	PZST21-00004 CPC 5901 Upper Valley REVISED 7-13-21



